

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 48839-2021
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR28-20-7596
)
 RODNEY CARLTON HARRELL,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE LAMONT C. BERECZ
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

MARK A. KUBINSKI
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

DENNIS BENJAMIN
Nevin, Benjamin & McKay LLP
303 W. Bannock
P. O. Box 2772
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 343-1000
E-mail: db@nbmlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Harrell Has Failed To Show Error In The Determination That Corporal Green Had Reasonable Suspicion To Expand The Traffic Stop To Investigate Possible Drug-Related Crimes	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded Corporal Green Had Reasonable Suspicion Of Drug-Related Criminal Activity	7
II. Harrell’s Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated When He Was Allowed To Make Three Peremptory Challenges.....	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. Harrell Was Not Constitutionally Entitled To More Than Three Peremptory Challenges.....	11
1. Harrell Did Not Have A Right To A Specific Number Of Peremptory Challenges Under The Idaho Constitution	11
2. Harrell Has Not Shown That Following The Supreme Court Rule On Peremptory Challenges Was Fundamental Error	14

CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16
<u>Navarette v. California</u> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	9
<u>Rivera v. Illinois</u> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	14, 15
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	12, 14
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	12
<u>State v. Alvarado</u> , ___, Idaho ___, 481 P.3d 737 (2021).....	14
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	7, 9
<u>State v. Bonner</u> , 167 Idaho 88, 467 P.3d 452 (2020).....	7
<u>State v. Castro</u> , 145 Idaho 173, 177 P.3d 387 (2008).....	11
<u>State v. Cox</u> , 169 Idaho 14, 490 P.3d 14 (2021).....	11, 13, 16
<u>State v. Danney</u> , 153 Idaho 405, 283 P.3d 722 (2012).....	7
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	11
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 165 Idaho 667, 450 P.3d 315 (2019).....	9
<u>State v. Hankey</u> , 134 Idaho 844, 11 P.3d 40 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016)	7
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	15
<u>State v. Perez-Jungo</u> , 156 Idaho 609, 329 P.3d 391 (Ct. App. 2014).....	8
<u>State v. Pylican</u> , 167 Idaho 745, 477 P.3d 180 (2020).....	7, 9
<u>State v. Randall</u> , 169 Idaho 358, 496 P.3d 844 (2021).....	8
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<u>State v. Warren</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 499 P.3d 423 (2021).....	7

<u>State v. Weigle</u> , 165 Idaho 482, 447 P.3d 930 (2019)	11
<u>Sun Valley Ranches, Inc. v. Prairie Power Co-op., Inc.</u> , 124 Idaho 125, 856 P.2d 1292 (Ct. App. 1993)	11
<u>Talbot v. Ames Constr.</u> , 127 Idaho 648, 904 P.2d 560 (1995)	12
<u>United States v. Arvizu</u> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	7
<u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	14

STATUTES

I.C. § 1-212 (1941)	11
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Order (October 8, 2020)	10
Laws of the Territory of Idaho, Criminal Practice Act (1864)	13
The Revised Statutes of Idaho Territory, Title VII, Ch. 1 (1887)	13
